| Internal Address: Cedut, Mc General Partnership General Partnership Other Additional name(e) of conveying party(log) stached? O Yes O No 3. Nature of conveyance: Other General Partnership Other General Partnership Other General Partnership Gene | 02/08/1996 16:10 2027830145 | בבובסאו מברבי. | PAGE 62 |
|--|--|--|---|
| To the Horonactic Commissioner of Patents 101612698 Individual (s) | TICL II | 15-2001 | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Palents 1. Name of corrveying party(lee): AFA P(DAUCTS, Inc. Individual(s) | OMENO DESTRUCTION OF APAIL | | Eding Managers are mela-r. |
| 1. Name of conveying party(iee): AFA Ploducts, Inc General Partnership General Partnership Corporation-State City: Additional number(e) of conveying party(iee) stacked? I vee I No 3. Nature of conveying party(iee) stacked? I vee I No 3. Nature of conveying party(iee) stacked? I vee I No 3. Nature of conveying party(iee) stacked? I vee I No 3. Nature of conveying party(iee) stacked? I vee I No 3. Nature of conveying party(iee) stacked? I vee I No 3. Nature of conveying party(iee) stacked? I vee I No 3. Nature of conveying party(iee) stacked? I vee I No City: Individual(s) citizenship Association I capproation-State I individual(s) citizenship I capp | 1/1 | 612698 | ighal documents or copy thereof, |
| General Partnership City: State: 1/21P: 1/20 C | | Name: The | CIT Group / Busin |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: Statistic properties a second of the part of the par | ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State | city: N | State: NYZIP: 1003 |
| Change of Name Chan | Additional numb(e) of conveying party(los) attached? CI Yos CI No | Association | |
| Security Agreement | 3. Nature of conveyance: | | |
| Execution Data: 10 10 2000 In attached: (Designations must be a separate document from satigramming Additional memor(s) a endirected analysis en | ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name | | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) See attached Additional numbers attached? 1 Yes 12 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: National Corporate Research My UCC Felling Department 1 Enclosed 225 West 34 M Street 225 West 34 M Street New York, My 10122 8. Deposit account number: (Altach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) (Altach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | | le attached: (Designations must be a separate | Ci Yee Li No |
| See attached Additional numbers attached? 12 Yes 12 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: National Corporate Research NY UCC Feling Department 1. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) | Application number(s) or patent number(s): | | |
| Additional numbers attached? © Yee © No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: National Corporate Research NY UCC Felling Department DENCIOSED Authorized to be charged to deposit account New York, NY 10122 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 40.00 OF DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark Regis | stration No.(s) |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: National Corporate Research NY UCC Fellery Department Denote to be charged to deposit account New York, NY 10122 B. Deposit account number: City: York State: Y ZIPL 017 City: York State: Y ZIPL 017 Authorized copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Authorized copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | | | |
| concerning document should be mailed: National Corporate Research My UCC Felling Department Denotosed 225 West 34 78 Street Authorized to be charged to deposit account New York, My 10122 B. Deposit account number: (Atlach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 40.00 0P DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | Additional numbers at |) | |
| UCC Feling Department 225 West 34 th Street New York, Ny 10122 B. Deposit account number: City: My State: My ZIPL D177 (Atlach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 40.00 OF DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | | |
| New York, NY 10122 B. Deposit account number: City: V State: V ZIPL 017) [Atlach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 40.00 0P DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | National Corporate Research My UCC feline Department | | .41)\$ |
| New York, NY 10122 B. Deposit account number: City: V State: V ZIPL 017) [Atlach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 40.00 0P DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | 225 West 34 th Street | | charged to deposit account |
| 0 /2001 GTUN11 00000140 2063559 40.00 BP DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | Newyork, Ny 10122 | | 1 |
| 40.00 OF \ | 75504 CTON11 00000140 2063559 | | (this page if paying by deposit account) |
| Ft:482 | 40.00 OF 275.00 OF | | de de company of |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document: | the original document. | Signature | Date |
| Name of Person Bigning Total number of pages including cover sheat, attachments, and document: Malidocuments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: | The state of the second of the | h required cover sheet inform | nilonio: |

Schedule A

AFA Products Inc.

U.S. Trademarks

Registered Trademarks

| MARK | REG. NO. | REG. DATE | |
|----------------------|-----------|-----------|--|
| ECOSPRAYER | 2,063,559 | 5/20/97 | |
| AFA and Design | 1,683,819 | 4/21/92 | |
| ΛFΛ | 1,682,985 | 4/14/92 | |
| AFA | 1,644,982 | 5/21/91 | |
| Miscellaneous Design | 1,666,455 | 12/3/91 | |
| Miscellaneous Design | 1,670,981 | 1/7/92 | |
| Miscellancous Design | 1,670,980 | 1/7/92 | |
| AFA and Design | 1,623,325 | 11/20/90 | |
| Miscellaneous Design | 1,640,249 | 4/9/91 | |
| Miscellaneous Design | 1,637,413 | 3/12/91 | |
| Miscellaneous Design | 1,634,662 | 2/12/91 | |
| FOGMASTER TRI-JET | 1,410,213 | 9/23/86 | |

#110490

Schedule A

AFA Products Inc.

U.S. Trademarks

Registered Trademarks

| MARK | REG. NO. | REG. DATE | |
|----------------------|-----------|-----------|--|
| ECOSPRAYER | 2,063,559 | 5/20/97 | |
| AFA and Design | 1,683,819 | 4/21/92 | |
| AFA | 1,682,985 | 4/14/92 | |
| AFA | 1,644,982 | 5/21/91 | |
| Miscellaneous Design | 1,666,455 | 12/3/91 | |
| Miscellaneous Design | 1,670,981 | 1/7/92 | |
| Miscellaneous Design | 1,670,980 | 1/7/92 | |
| AFA and Design | 1,623,325 | 11/20/90 | |
| Miscellaneous Design | 1,640,249 | 4/9/91 | |
| Miscellaneous Design | 1,637,413 | 3/12/91 | |
| Miscellaneous Design | 1,634,662 | 2/12/91 | |
| FOGMASTER TRI-JET | 1,410,213 | 9/23/86 | |

#110490

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

(TRADEMARKS)

WHEREAS, AFA PRODUCTS, INC. (the "Assignor") has adopted, used and is using the trademarks and service marks listed on the annexed Schedule A, which trademarks and service marks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Assignor has entered into a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 16, 2000 (the "Security Agreement") in favor of The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc. (the "Assignee");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignor has assigned to the Assignee and granted to the Assignee a security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under the Trademarks, together with the good-will of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and restrictions thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign unto the Assignee and grants to the Assignee a security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

The Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, Assignee acknowledges and agrees that, unless and until an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, this Agreement shall constitute a collateral assignment, and not an absolute assignment, of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral.

DSN:98911.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Notice of Assignment for Security to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of October 16, 2000.

AFA PRODUCTS, INC.

Bv:

Name: William L. Maloney

Title: Senior Vice President

DSN:98911.1

| STATE OF NEW YORK |) |
|--------------------|--------|
| |) ss.: |
| COUNTY OF NEW YORK |) |

On this 16th day of October 2000, before me personally came William L. Maloney, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and who, being duly sworn by me, did depose and say that he is the Senior Vice President of AFA Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and that he executed the foregoing instrument in the firm name of AFA Products, Inc., and that he/she had authority to sign the same, and he/she acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same as the act and deed of said firm for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

TONYA L. CANTLO
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01CA5077897
Qualified in Queens County
Commission Expires May 12, 2001

DSN:98911.1

RECORDED: 12/08/2000